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AGENDA (Attachment 1)

MONTANA LEGISLATIVE SERVICES DIVISION STAFF: SUSAN BYORTH FOX, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR » SONJA NOWAKOWSKI, DIRECTOR,
OFFICE OF RESEARCH AND POLICY ANALYSIS - TODD EVERTS, DIRECTOR, LEGAL SERVICES OFFICE « DALE GOW, CIO, OFFICE OF
LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION SERVICES « JOE KOLMAN, DIRECTOR, LEGISLATIVE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY OFFICE » ANGIE CARTER,
FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER


http://legmt.gov/
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/TIC_Agenda_Sept_13_2023.pdf

VISITORS' LIST (Attachment 2)

COMMITTEE ACTION

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
09:31:10 Chair Manzella called the meeting to order at 9:31 AM. The committee secretary
took roll.

MEETING OVERVIEW
Review of updated draft work plan and proposed timeline
09:32:46 Sara Hess, Research Analyst, Legislative Services Division (LSD)

EXHIBIT 1
EXHIBIT 2
EXHIBIT 3

Committee Questions/ Discussion
09:39:10 Sen. Manzella

09:39:59 Sen. Vance

Motion
09:41:19 Rep. Loge moved to adopt the schedule as printed out.

Vote
09:41:33 The motion carried unanimously by voice vote. Sen. Usher was not present for
the vote and did not leave a proxy.

Committee Questions/ Discussion
09:41:40 Sen. Manzella

AGENCY UPDATE - MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (MDT)
Director Update
09:43:24 Malcom “Mack” Long, Director, MDT

EXHIBIT 4
EXHIBIT 5

Committee Questions/ Discussion
09:48:47 Rep. Kerns

09:51:44 Rep. Kerns directed a question to Larry Flynn, Acting Deputy Director, MDT.
09:52:05 Rep. Loge

09:53:32 Rep. Kerns

09:56:09 Sen. Manzella

10:00:08 Sen. Manzella directed a question to Dustin Rouse, Chief Engineer, MDT.

10:03:04 Rep. Kerns directed a question to Patricia Burke, Traffic Safety Engineering
Section Supervisor, MDT.
10:04:33 Sen. Manzella



https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/TIC_Visitors_List_Sept_13_2023.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/1.1_TIC_Matrix_DRAFT.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/1.2_TIC_2023WorkPlanTimeline.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/1.3_Anatomy_of_a_study.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/2.2_SB536_Funding_Handout.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/2.1_MDT_Strategic_Plan-HB190.pdf

10:07:04 Rep. Loge
10:10:19 Rep. Wirth
10:12:36 Rep. Baum
10:14:10 Rep. Kerns directed a question to Patricia Burke.
10:16:05 Rep. Wirth

HIGHWAY SAFETY TOPIC
Presentation on Project Prioritization, Mitigation Measures, and Costs
10:17:47 Patricia Burke, MDT

EXHIBIT 6
EXHIBIT 7
EXHIBIT 8

Committee Questions/ Discussion
10:40:45 Rep. Loge

10:43:51 Rep. Kerns
10:51:22 Sen. Manzella

Public Comment
10:54:16 None

RECESS
10:54:56 Reconvened at 11:14 AM.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 15 & 16 TOPIC
Review of Updated Work Plan Suggestion
11:14:25 Sara Hess, Research Analyst

Committee Questions/ Discussion
11:21:00 Sen. Manzella

11:21:26 Rep. Kerns

11:22:33 Sen. Manzella asked Malcom “Mack” Long to comment on this topic.
11:25:31 Rep. Kerns

11:26:53 Rep. Baum

11:29:55 Sen. Manzella

11:30:58 Rep. Loge

Public Comment
11:31:35 Logan Smith, Executive Director, Bike Walk Montana

MEMORIAL HIGHWAY TOPIC
Review of Timeline and Potential Legislative Measures
11:33:20 Sara Hess, Research Analyst

EXHIBIT 9



https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/3.3_2023_Sept_TIC_MDT_HSIPsummary.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/3.1_Vision_Zero_2023-SAVE-THE-DATES.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/3.2_Speed_Study_Flyer.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/4.1_MemorialHwysTimeline.pdf

EXHIBIT 10
EXHIBIT 11

Committee Questions/ Discussion

11:43:52
11:45:12
11:48:08
11:49:13
11:50:45
11:53:09
11:53:46
11:56:16
11:57:54
11:58:12
11:58:44
11:59:01
11:59:49
12:00:33
12:01:59
12:02:18
12:02:48
12:03:55

Rep. Baum
Rep. Loge
Rep. Baum
Rep. Kerns
Sen. Manzella
Rep. Wirth
Rep. Loge
Rep. Kerns
Rep. Loge
Sen. Manzella
Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney, LSD
Rep. Kerns
Sen. Manzella
Sara Hess
Rep. Wirth
Sen. Manzella
Rep. Kerns
Sara Hess

Public Comment

12:04:44

RECESS

12:05:39

None

Reconvened at 1:01 PM.

ADMINISTRATIVE RULE REVIEW

13:01:54

Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney
EXHIBIT 12
EXHIBIT 13
EXHIBIT 14
EXHIBIT 15

Committee Questions/ Discussion

13:04:17

Rep. Loge


https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/4.2_Memorial_Highways_White_paper.pdf
https://mdt.mt.gov/other/webdata/external/planning/Special_Designations/memorial-special-designations.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/5.1_Rule_Review_Memo_TIC.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/5.2_ARM_18-195pro.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/5.3_ARM_18-196pro.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/5.4_23-3-273pro-arm.pdf

AGENCY UPDATE - DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION (DOJ MVD)
Administrator Update
13:05:31 Laurie Bakri, Administrator, MVD

EXHIBIT 16

Committee Questions/ Discussion
13:20:48 Rep. Kerns

13:23:11 Rep. Loge
13:24:01 Rep. Kerns
13:27:17 Rep. Baum
13:30:48 Rep. Loge

COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE (CDL) REQUIREMENTS TOPIC

History and Overview of Federal and State CDL Requirements
13:31:43 Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney

EXHIBIT 17

Public Comment
13:43:14 None

Committee Questions/ Discussion
13:43:38 Rep. Loge

AUTONOMOUS VEHICLE TOPIC
Review of Study 2021-2022 Study Materials
13:43:59 Sara Hess, Research Analyst

EXHIBIT 18
13:54:01 Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney
EXHIBIT 19
EXHIBIT 20
EXHIBIT 21

Committee Questions/ Discussion

14:06:26 Rep. Loge
14:10:43 Rep. Baum
14:12:14 Rep. Loge

Public Comment
14:12:46 Malcolm "Mack" Long, Director, MDT

Committee Questions/ Discussion
14:13:36 Rep. Baum

14:16:21 Sara Hess



https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/7.1_DOJ_MVD_Presentation.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/8.1_CDL_Presentation.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/6.1_HJ_10_Final_report_AVs_V5.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/6.2_AV_questions-editedHB.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/6.3_Annotated_HB0339_1.pdf
https://leg.mt.gov/content/Committees/Interim/2023-2024/Transportation/Meetings/September-13-2023/6.4_AV_liability-edited_version.pdf

RECESS

14:17:27

Reconvened at 2:31 PM.

Public Comment on any item in TIC’s subject matter jurisdiction

14:32:00

None

COMMITTEE WORK SESSION

Adopt Final Work Plan - Action Iltem

14:32:31

Sara Hess, Research Analyst

Committee Questions/ Discussion

14:34:23
14:34:37
14:36:50
14:37:35
14:39:05
14:40:24
14:41:55
14:43:30
14:43:36
14:44:50
14:46:28
14:47:40
14:48:30
14:49:43
14:50:43
14:52:06
14:52:49
14:53:34
14:54:09
14:54:50
14:55:18
14:56:07
14:56:45
14:57:07
14:58:11
14:59:54
15:00:22

Motion
15:01:09

Sen. Manzella
Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney
Rep. Loge
Rep. Kerns
Sen. Manzella
Rep. Kerns
Sen. Vance
Sen. Manzella
Joe Carroll
Rep. Loge
Sen. Manzella
Sen. Vance
Sen. Manzella
Sen. Vance
Rep. Loge
Sara Hess
Sen. Manzella
Rep. Baum
Rep. Loge
Sara Hess
Rep. Wirth
Sen. Manzella
Sara Hess
Rep. Kerns
Sara Hess
Rep. Baum
Rep. Loge

Rep. Kerns moved to adopt the work plan as put forward.



15:01:17 The motion carried unanimously by voice vote. Sen. Usher was not present for
the vote and did not leave a proxy.

Committee Questions/ Discussion
15:01:45 Sara Hess

15:02:27 Rep. Kerns
15:02:45 Rep. Loge

ADJOURNMENT
15:03:41 Sen. Manzella adjourned the meeting at 3:03 PM.




