



TRANSPORTATION INTERIM COMMITTEE 68th Montana Legislature

SENATE MEMBERS

Mike Fox Theresa Manzella Barry Usher Shelley Vance **HOUSE MEMBERS**

Denise Baum Scot Kerns Denley Loge Zack Wirth **COMMITTEE STAFF**

Joe Carroll - Attorney Sara Hess - Research Analyst Daniel Rosenberg - Secretary

MINUTES LOG

September 13, 2023 Capitol Room 102 Helena, Montana

Please note: This document is a Minutes Log and provides annotation of the time elapsed between the beginning of the meeting and the time at which the item was presented or discussed, a motion was made, or a vote was taken. The narrative presented here is provided only as a guide to the audio or video recording of the meeting. The official discussion, motion, or vote is available on the audio or video archive of this meeting. The Legislature does not prepare a transcript of the meeting activities. The time designation may be used to locate the referenced discussion on the audio or video recording of this meeting.

Access to an electronic copy of these minutes and the audio or video recording is provided from the Legislative Branch home page at https://leg.mt.gov. From the home page, select the "Committees" drop down menu at the top, then select Administrative or Interim, and the appropriate committee. The written minutes log can be located by expanding the accordion menu for the date of the meeting. Links to the audio/video files can be located by selecting the Video/Audio button on the same page, then the "past/current recordings" button. From there, use the calendar to select the date of the meeting you wish to view/listen to. The written Minutes Log, along with links to the audio and video recordings, is listed by meeting date on the interim committee's web page. Each of the Exhibits is linked and can be viewed by clicking on the Exhibit of interest. All Exhibits are public information and may be printed. Please contact the Legislative Services Division at 406-444-3064 for more information.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Sen. Theresa Manzella, Sen. (R)

Rep. Denise Baum, (D)

Sen. Mike Fox (D)

Rep. Scot Kerns (R)

Rep. Denley Loge (R)

Sen. Shelley Vance (R)

Rep. Zack Wirth (R)

MEMBERS EXCUSED:

Sen. Barry Usher (R)

MEMBERS ABSENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Joe Carroll, Attorney Sara Hess, Research Analyst Daniel Rosenberg, Secretary

AGENDA (Attachment 1)

VISITORS' LIST (Attachment 2)

COMMITTEE ACTION

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

09:31:10 Chair Manzella called the meeting to order at 9:31 AM. The committee secretary

took roll.

MEETING OVERVIEW

Review of updated draft work plan and proposed timeline

09:32:46 Sara Hess, Research Analyst, Legislative Services Division (LSD)

EXHIBIT 1
EXHIBIT 2
EXHIBIT 3

Committee Questions/ Discussion

09:39:10 Sen. Manzella 09:39:59 Sen. Vance

Motion

09:41:19 Rep. Loge moved to adopt the schedule as printed out.

Vote

09:41:33 The motion carried unanimously by voice vote. Sen. Usher was not present for

the vote and did not leave a proxy.

Committee Questions/ Discussion

09:41:40 Sen. Manzella

AGENCY UPDATE - MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (MDT)

Director Update

09:43:24 Malcom "Mack" Long, Director, MDT

EXHIBIT 4
EXHIBIT 5

Committee Questions/ Discussion

09:48:47	Rep. Kerns
09:51:44	Rep. Kerns directed a question to Larry Flynn, Acting Deputy Director, MDT.
09:52:05	Rep. Loge
09:53:32	Rep. Kerns
09:56:09	Sen. Manzella
10:00:08	Sen. Manzella directed a question to Dustin Rouse, Chief Engineer, MDT.
10:03:04	Rep. Kerns directed a question to Patricia Burke, Traffic Safety Engineering Section Supervisor, MDT.
10:04:33	Sen. Manzella

10:07:04	Rep. Loge
10:10:19	Rep. Wirth
10:12:36	Rep. Baum
10:14:10	Rep. Kerns directed a question to Patricia Burke.
10:16:05	Rep. Wirth

HIGHWAY SAFETY TOPIC

Presentation on Project Prioritization, Mitigation Measures, and Costs

10:17:47 Patricia Burke, MDT

EXHIBIT 6
EXHIBIT 7
EXHIBIT 8

Committee Questions/ Discussion

10:40:45	Rep. Loge
10:43:51	Rep. Kerns
10:51:22	Sen. Manzella

Public Comment

10:54:16 None

RECESS

10:54:56 Reconvened at 11:14 AM.

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 15 & 16 TOPIC

Review of Updated Work Plan Suggestion

11:14:25 Sara Hess, Research Analyst

Committee Questions/ Discussion

11:21:00	Sen. Manzella
11:21:26	Rep. Kerns
11:22:33	Sen. Manzella asked Malcom "Mack" Long to comment on this topic.
11:25:31	Rep. Kerns
11:26:53	Rep. Baum
11:29:55	Sen. Manzella
11:30:58	Rep. Loge

Public Comment

11:31:35 Logan Smith, Executive Director, Bike Walk Montana

MEMORIAL HIGHWAY TOPIC

Review of Timeline and Potential Legislative Measures

11:33:20 Sara Hess, Research Analyst

EXHIBIT 9

EXHIBIT 10 EXHIBIT 11

Committee Questions/ Discussion

11:43:52	Rep. Baum
11:45:12	Rep. Loge
11:48:08	Rep. Baum
11:49:13	Rep. Kerns
11:50:45	Sen. Manzella
11:53:09	Rep. Wirth
11:53:46	Rep. Loge
11:56:16	Rep. Kerns
11:57:54	Rep. Loge
11:58:12	Sen. Manzella
11:58:44	Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney, LSD
11:59:01	Rep. Kerns
11:59:49	Sen. Manzella
12:00:33	Sara Hess
12:01:59	Rep. Wirth
12:02:18	Sen. Manzella
12:02:48	Rep. Kerns
12:03:55	Sara Hess

Public Comment

12:04:44 None

RECESS

12:05:39 Reconvened at 1:01 PM.

ADMINISTRATIVE RULE REVIEW
13:01:54 Joe Carroll, Staff Attor Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney

EXHIBIT 12

EXHIBIT 13

EXHIBIT 14

EXHIBIT 15

Committee Questions/ Discussion 13:04:17 Rep. Loge

AGENCY UPDATE - DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION (DOJ MVD)

Administrator Update

13:05:31 Laurie Bakri, Administrator, MVD

EXHIBIT 16

Committee Questions/ Discussion

13:20:48	Rep. Kerns
13:23:11	Rep. Loge
13:24:01	Rep. Kerns
13:27:17	Rep. Baum
13:30:48	Rep. Loge

COMMERCIAL DRIVER'S LICENSE (CDL) REQUIREMENTS TOPIC

History and Overview of Federal and State CDL Requirements

13:31:43 Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney

EXHIBIT 17

Public Comment

13:43:14 None

Committee Questions/ Discussion

13:43:38 Rep. Loge

AUTONOMOUS VEHICLE TOPIC

Review of Study 2021-2022 Study Materials

13:43:59 Sara Hess, Research Analyst

EXHIBIT 18

13:54:01 Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney

EXHIBIT 19 EXHIBIT 20 EXHIBIT 21

Committee Questions/ Discussion

14:06:26	Rep. Loge
14:10:43	Rep. Baum
14:12:14	Rep. Loge

Public Comment

14:12:46 Malcolm "Mack" Long, Director, MDT

Committee Questions/ Discussion

14:13:36 Rep. Baum 14:16:21 Sara Hess

RECESS

Reconvened at 2:31 PM.

Public Comment on any item in TIC's subject matter jurisdiction 14:32:00 None

COMMITTEE WORK SESSION

Adopt Final Work Plan - Action Item

Sara Hess, Research Analyst

Committee Questions/ Discussion

Committee Q	
14:34:23	Sen. Manzella
14:34:37	Joe Carroll, Staff Attorney
14:36:50	Rep. Loge
14:37:35	Rep. Kerns
14:39:05	Sen. Manzella
14:40:24	Rep. Kerns
14:41:55	Sen. Vance
14:43:30	Sen. Manzella
14:43:36	Joe Carroll
14:44:50	Rep. Loge
14:46:28	Sen. Manzella
14:47:40	Sen. Vance
14:48:30	Sen. Manzella
14:49:43	Sen. Vance
14:50:43	Rep. Loge
14:52:06	Sara Hess
14:52:49	Sen. Manzella
14:53:34	Rep. Baum
14:54:09	Rep. Loge
14:54:50	Sara Hess
14:55:18	Rep. Wirth
14:56:07	Sen. Manzella
14:56:45	Sara Hess
14:57:07	Rep. Kerns
14:58:11	Sara Hess
14:59:54	Rep. Baum
15:00:22	Rep. Loge

Motion

15:01:09 Rep. Kerns moved to adopt the work plan as put forward.

<u>Vote</u> 15:01:17 The motion carried unanimously by voice vote. Sen. Usher was not present for

the vote and did not leave a proxy.

Committee Questions/ Discussion

15:01:45 Sara Hess Rep. Kerns 15:02:27 15:02:45 Rep. Loge

ADJOURNMENT

15:03:41 Sen. Manzella adjourned the meeting at 3:03 PM.